
City of Santa Barbara 
STAFF HEARING OFFICER 

MINUTES 

MARCH 23, 2022 

9:00 A.M. 
This Meeting Was Conducted Electronically 

SantaBarbaraCA.gov 

CALL TO ORDER 

Ms. Kokinda called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. 

STAFF PRESENT 

STAFF: 

Ellen Kokinda, Staff Hearing Officer/Planning Analyst 
Kathleen Goo, Commission Secretary 

Ellen Kokinda, Staff Hearing Officer/Planning Analyst 
Kelly Brodison, Associate Planner 
Stephanie Swanson, Associate Planner 
William Russell, Planning Technician 
Kathleen Goo, Commission Secretary 

·1. PRELIMINARY MATTERS 

A. Requests for continuances, withdrawals, postponements, or addition of ex-agenda items.

Ms. Kokinda announced that the Performance Standard Permit for 418 N. Salsipuedes 
Street that was suspended by the Planning Commission is scheduled for a second 
hearing at a date is still pending. 

B. Announcements and appeals.

1. Ms. Kokinda announced that on April 1, 2022, the City of Santa Barbara will again
begin in-person Board & Commission meetings, specifically meetings that take
place in the Gebhard Meeting Room. All board members who normally attend
these scheduled meetings should initially plan to attend their first meetings earlier
than the normal scheduled start in order to re-orient themselves to the practice,
and to also receive training on new audio and visual equipment that have been
installed during the in-person meeting suspension.
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2. Ms. Kokinda announced her decision on a Coastal Development Permit
(CDP2022-00001) for a project at 229 VISTA DEL MAR, (PLN2021-00474)
APN 047-061-023 to allow the proposed development in the Non-Appealablt
Jurisdiction of the City's Coastal Zone (SSMC §28.44.060). The project consists
of a proposal to construct a new 1,200-square-foot, two-story detached Accessory
Dwelling Unit (ADU) in the side yard of the lot, pursuant to California Government
Code §65852.2. The subject parcel is currently developed with a 1,920-square
foot single-story residence with an attached two-car garage, which is proposed to
remain. The 27,443-square-foot lot is located in the Non-Appealable jurisdiction
of the Coastal Zone with a Coastal Land Use Plan Designation of Low Density
Residential (max. 3 dwelling units per acre), and is zoned E-3/S-D-3 (One-Family
Residence/Coastal Overlay).

Pursuant to Santa Barbara Municipal Code §28.44.110, when a proposed
development involves the addition of an Accessory Dwelling Unit to an existing
single-family residence, the application shall be reviewed by the Staff Hearing
Officer without a public hearing in accordance with subdivision (j) of Government
Code Section 65852.2. The Staff Hearing Officer shall not issue a decision on the
application until at least ten (10) calendars days after notice has been provided to
the public. The Staff Hearing Officer may receive and consider written comments
from the public, but without a public hearing. The announced decision will be the
final action of the City.

Ms. Kokinda announced that she read the Staff Report for the proposed project,
visited the site and surrounding neighborhood, and read all of the submitted written
public comment, as follows:

Written correspondence from various members of the public was acknowledged,
as represented by Anthony Chaves, Jennifer & Norman Gardner, Cameron Porter,
Erich Fock, Haig Fisher, Paul Margolis, Daryl & Jo Anne Metzger, Paula Firth,
Linda Ness, Ann Marx, Dan & Ramona Escobar, Jennifer Forbes, Libby
McLaughlin, Cheryl & Michael McRae, Juliana & Ed Kayda, Susan Brodie,
Margaret Holt, Krista Hauser, Maureen Braun, Kevin Moore, Kimberly & Jeff
Harris, Sal & Ruth Bourquin, Ben & Naomi Bollag, Laura Nanna, and Sabine
Steinhardt & James McMath.

ACTION: Assigned Resolution No. 007-22 
Approved the Coastal Development Permit (CDP) making the findings as outlined 
in the Staff Report dated March 17, 2022. 

Said approval is subject to the conditions as outlined in the Staff Report dated 
March 17, 2022. 

In addition to being able to make the findings for the Coastal Development Permit 
(CDP), Ms. Kokinda also stated that she could also make the related findings, as 
follows: 
1. The Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) project is consistent with the policies of the

California Coastal Act, is consistent with the applicable policies of the City's
Local Coastal Plan, and all implemental guidelines and provisions within the
City's Municipal Code, as described in the Staff Report dated March 17, 2022.

2. From visiting and observing five other second-story developments in the radius
of Vista Del Mar neighborhood, Ms. Kokinda found that the development should
not pose any adverse impacts on neighboring properties, as follows:
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a. The proposed development will not result in any type of adverse effects
related to coastal resources, including public views, public access to the
coast, or to coastal bluff erosion.

b. The proposed development is located within an existing area that is able to 
accommodate it.

c. The parking and open space minimum requirements will be maintained for
the primary residents.

d. The proposed ADU development is within the maximum 1200-square foot
size requirement, and therefore meets regulations.

e. The proposed project has been designed in such a way that the
development sits back more than the required 4-feet from the interior
setback.

f. The entrance to the proposed ADU will be located between the primary
residence and the proposed ADU, and therefore should not pose any
adverse noise impacts or lighting nuisance issues with neighboring
properties.

g. The proposed project meets all the zoning requirements.
h. The proposed second-story deck is set 15-feet from the adjacent property

following the City's Good Neighbor Guidelines, and should not pose any
adverse noise impacts or privacy issues.

i. In response to public comment, there is no correlation between providing
an additional rental housing unit and increased neighborhood crime.

Ms. Kokinda has reviewed all the applicable coastal policies, and applicable good 
neighbor guidelines, and feels confident that the project meets City Ordinance 
requirements and neighbortiood compatibility requirements, and could therefore 
make the findings to approve the Coastal Development Permit for this project. 

C. Comments from members of the public pertaining to items not on this agenda.

No public comment.

II. PROJECTS

ACTUAL TIME: 9:09 A.M. 

A. 648 RICARDO AVENUE

Assessor's Parcel Number: 035-292-001
Zoning Designation: RS (Residential Single Unit) 
Application Number: PLN2020-00534 
Applicant: Natalie Phillips 
Owner: Heidi and Mark Smith 

The 13,682 square-foot site is currently developed with a single-family residence and attached two
car garage. The proposed project involves substantial redevelopment of the residence, with 
demolishing most of the structural walls and rebuilding in approximately the same footprint with a 
height increase of the main residence and expansion of the garage within the front setback. The 
residence would remain one-story. The garage would be slightly expanded to be a two-car garage 
consistent with the City's contemporary Parking Design Standards. 
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The discretionary application under the jurisdiction of the Staff Hearing Officer required for this 
project is a Front Setback Modification to allow substantial redevelopment within the front set'" --:k 
(SSMC Table 30.20.030.A, §30.165.080.B, and SBMC §28.92.110 or 30.250.020). 

Stephanie Swanson, Associate Planner, gave the Staff presentation and recommendation. 

Natalie Phillips & Elsa Reader, Applicants, gave the Applicant presentation, and was joined by 
Heidi Smith, Owners. 

Ms. Kokinda announced that she read the Staff Report for the proposed project and also visited 
the site and surrounding neighborhood. 

Public comment opened at 9:18 a.m., and as no one wished to speak, it closed. 

Written correspondence from Giovanni Patota was acknowledged. 

ACTION: Assigned Resolution No. 008-22 
Approved the Front Setback Modification, making the findings as outlined in the Staff Report 
dated March 17, 2022. 

Said approval is subject to the conditions as outlined in the Staff Report dated March 17, 2022. 

The ten calendar day appeal period to the Planning Commission was announced, and that the 
action is subject to suspension for review by the Planning Commission. 

ACTUAL TIME: 9:23 A.M. 

B. 2412 SELROSE LANE

Assessor's Parcel Number: 041-311-012
Zoning Designation: E-3/S-D-3 (One-Family Residence/Coastal Overlay)
Application Number: PLN2021-00542 
Filing Date: November 23, 2021 
Applicant: Dennis Thompson 
Owner: Witnov Mackenzie Family Trust 

The 7,443 square-foot site is currently developed with a 1,125 square-foot single family 
residence and a 440-square-foot detached two car garage. The project consists of a proposal to 
demolish the existing 440-square-foot attached garage and construct a 440-square foot 
replacement garage in the same location with an increase in height from 10' to 12'-6" and an 
attached 474-square-foot attached Accessory Dwelling Unit to the rear of the garage, pursuant 
to California Government Code §65852.2. 

The discretionary applications under the jurisdiction of the Staff Hearing Officer required for this 
project are: 

1. An Interior Setback Modification to allow the existing garage which is nonconforming tr
the interior setback to be rebuilt in the same footprint with an increase in height from 1 O'
to 12'-6" (SSMC §28.92.110 & §28.15.060 & §28.87.030.D); and

2. A Coastal Development Permit** (CDP2021-00028) to allow the proposed development
in the Appealable Jurisdiction of the City's Coastal Zone (SSMC §28.44.060).






